MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Chapter 76.

Снар. 76.

Resolve in favor of the town of Mayfield.

Resolved, That three hundred dollars be appropriated to Town of Mayfield, assist the town of Mayfield in building a road leading from Brighton Centre to Kingsbury Mills, through said town of Mayfield, the same to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Somerset county; provided, that said town of Mayfield shall raise and expend an equal sum on said road.

Approved February 19, 1878.

Chapter 77.

Resolve in favor of township number thirteen, range six, west from the east line of the state, known as Pertage Lake Plantation.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed Portage lake plantation, in to pay to the treasurer of state, the sum of one hundred dollars, it being for money received by the state from the sale of the right to cut timber and grass on the reserved lands in township number thirteen, range six, west from the east line of the state, known as Portage Lake plantation; and said treasurer is hereby directed to credit the same in account with the school fund of said township.

Approved February 20, 1878.

Chapter 78.

Resolve providing for the purchase and distribution of Plaisted and Appleton's Digest of the Maine Reports.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and is hereby Plaisted and authorized to contract for the purchase of six hundred copies digest, providing for purchase of. of Plaisted and Appleton's digest of the Maine reports, at a sum not exceeding six dollars per copy, said digest to be equal in paper, printing and binding, to Virgin's digest; and the secretary of state is hereby required to distribute said digest, the same as Maine reports are by law distributed.

Approved February 21, 1878.